

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
	:	
SARAH PALIN,	:	No. 17 Civ. 4853
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Hon. Jed S. Rakoff
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	ECF Case
	:	
THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Thomas S. Leatherbury  
(pro hac vice motion pending)  
VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.  
Trammell Crow Center  
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3700  
Dallas, TX 75201-2975  
Tel: (214) 220-7700  
Fax: (214) 220-7716  
tleatherbury@velaw.com

*Co-Counsel for Defendant*

David A. Schulz  
Jay Ward Brown  
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ, LLP  
321 West 44th Street, Suite 1000  
New York, NY 10036  
Phone: (212) 850-6100  
Fax: (212) 850-6299  
dschulz@lkslaw.com  
jbrown@lkslaw.com

*Co-Counsel for Defendant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 1

A. The Plaintiff and SarahPAC ..... 1

B. The Crosshairs Map ..... 1

C. The Arizona Shootings ..... 2

D. The Editorial ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS, ON THEIR FACE, ARE NEITHER  
“OF AND CONCERNING” MRS. PALIN NOR OTHERWISE  
ACTIONABLE AS DEFAMATION ..... 6

    The “Of and Concerning” Requirement ..... 6

    The Alleged Defamation ..... 10

II. MRS. PALIN HAS NOT AND CANNOT ADEQUATELY PLEAD  
“ACTUAL MALICE,” AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF HER CLAIM ..... 12

    The Alleged Failure To Consult Other Articles ..... 14

    The Alleged Failure to Adhere To The Times’s Ethical Guidelines ..... 17

    The Alleged Economic Or Political Motives To Use Mrs. Palin’s Name ..... 18

    The Alleged Failure To “Meaningfully” Retract Or Correct The Editorial ..... 20

III. MRS. PALIN MAY NOT SEEK DISGORGEMENT DAMAGES ..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Actos End-Payor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 848 F.3d 89, 97 (2d Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Algarin v. Town of Wallkill</i> , 421 F.3d 137, 139 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Alharbi v. TheBlaze, Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 334, 361-62 (D. Mass. 2016).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009).....	5, 12, 13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 544-46 (2007) .....	5, 12
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541, 545 (2d Cir. 2015).....	5, 12, 13, 21
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 255, 279, 281-82, 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5, 20, 21, 22
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882, 894 (2d Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>Cardone v. Empire Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 884 F. Supp. 838, 847-48 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	9
<i>Casper Sleep, Inc. v. Mitcham</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 632, 637 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	5
<i>Church of Scientology Int’l v. Behar</i> , 238 F.3d 168, 173 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>City of Fairbanks v. Rice</i> , 20 P.3d 1097, 1107-08 (Alaska 2000) .....	23
<i>Dolmetta v. Uintah Nat’l Corp.</i> , 712 F.2d 15, 19 (2d Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Dongguk Univ. v. Yale Univ.</i> , 734 F.3d 113, 123-26 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	13, 15, 20

*Dunlop-McCullen v. Rogers*,  
2002 WL 1205029, at \*7 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2002).....12

*Elias v. Rolling Stone LLC*,  
192 F. Supp. 3d 383, 391 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....6, 8

*Fulani v. N.Y. Times Co.*,  
260 A.D.2d 215, 216 (1st Dep’t 1999) .....9

*Gacek v. Owens & Minor Distrib., Inc.*,  
666 F.3d 1142, 1147-1148 (8th Cir. 2012).....10

*Garrison v. Louisiana*,  
379 U.S. 64, 74-75 (1964) .....12

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*,  
418 U.S. 333, 348-50 (1974) .....24, 25

*Gilman v. Spitzer*,  
538 Fed. App’x 45, 47 (2d Cir. 2013).....9

*Golden N. Airways v. Tanana Publ’g Co.*,  
218 F.2d 612, 621-22 (9th Cir. 1954).....6, 7

*Hart v. E.P. Dutton & Co.*,  
197 Misc. 274, 275 (Sup. Ct., Oneida Cnty. 1949) .....24

*Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton*,  
491 U.S. 657, 665, 667 (1989).....12, 17, 19

*Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.*,  
8 F.3d 1222, 1227 (7th Cir. 1993) .....10

*Hoffman v. Wash. Post Co.*,  
433 F. Supp. 600, 605 (D.D.C. 1977).....21

*Hustler Magazine Inc. v. Falwell*,  
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....19

*Immuno v. Moor-Jankowski*,  
74 N.Y.2d 548, 560 (1989).....10

*Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.*,  
494 F.3d 1080, 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....9

*Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.*,  
822 F.3d 576, 596-97 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....18, 22

*Julian v. Am. Bus. Consultants, Inc.*,  
2 N.Y.2d 1, 17 (1956) .....6

*Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.*,  
2004 WL 2181383, at \*5 n.15 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2004).....7, 8

*Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.*,  
449 F.3d 388, 399-400 (2d Cir. 2006) .....7

*Kleinman v. Elan Corp.*,  
706 F.3d 145, 152 (2d Cir. 2013).....1

*Knaebel v. Heiner*,  
663 P.2d 551, 553 (Alaska 1983).....24

*Lan Sang v. Ming Hai*,  
951 F. Supp. 2d 504, 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....23

*Levin v. McPhee*,  
119 F.3d 189, 195 (2d Cir. 1997).....9

*Martinez v. Ketchum Advert. Co.*,  
865 F. Supp. 166, 167-68 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) .....22

*Mayfield v. NASCAR*,  
674 F.3d 369, 377-78 (4th Cir. 2012) .....13

*McBeth v. Porges*,  
171 F. Supp. 3d 216, 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....1

*McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
134 S. Ct. 1434, 1442 n.2 (2014).....8

*McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.*,  
91 F.3d 1501, 1515-16 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....20, 22

*Metro. Opera Ass’n, Inc. v. Local 100, Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Int’l Union*,  
239 F.3d 172, 177 (2d Cir. 2001).....24

*Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.*,  
816 F.3d 686, 702 (11th Cir. 2016) .....13

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*,  
497 U.S. 1, 19-20, 23 (1990) .....10, 22

*N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254, 270-72, 286-88 (1964) ..... *passim*

*Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Astraea Aviation Servs., Inc.*,  
111 F.3d 1386, 1395 (8th Cir. 1997) .....20

*OAO Alfa Bank v. Ctr. for Pub. Integrity*,  
387 F. Supp. 2d 20, 55 (D.D.C. 2005) .....17

*Pippen v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC*,  
734 F.3d 610, 614-16 (7th Cir. 2013) .....13, 16

*Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc.*,  
881 F.2d 1426, 1432 (8th Cir. 1989) .....10

*Provisional Gov’t of Republic of New Afrika v. ABC*,  
609 F. Supp. 104, 108 (D.D.C. 1985) .....9

*Rappaport v. VV Publ’g Corp.*,  
163 Misc. 2d 1, 9 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1994) .....10

*Reuber v. Food Chem. News, Inc.*,  
925 F.2d 703, 716 (4th Cir. 1991) .....19

*Rosenblatt v. Baer*,  
383 U.S. 75, 93 (1966) .....22

*Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.*,  
669 F.3d 50, 56-58 (1st Cir. 2012) .....13, 16, 20, 22

*SEG Sport Corp. v. State Athletic Comm’n*,  
952 F. Supp. 202, 204 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....24

*Silvercorp Metals Inc. v. Anthion Mgmt. LLC*,  
36 Misc. 2d 1231(A), 2012 WL 3569952, at \*12 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug.  
12, 2012) .....23

*Tucker v. Fischbein*,  
237 F.3d 275, 286 (3d Cir. 2001) .....17

*Ventura v. Kyle*,  
825 F.3d 876, 887-88 (8th Cir. 2016) .....24

*Wachs v. Winter*,  
569 F. Supp. 1438, 1443 (E.D.N.Y. 1983) .....23

*Yohe v. Nugent*,  
321 F.3d 35, 40-41 (1st Cir. 2003) .....10

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 5, 22  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....22

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (Second) of the Law of Torts § 621 .....23  
1 Rodney A. Smolla, *Law of Defamation* § 4:40.50 (2d ed.) .....7
